2.  WIRING
2-23
2.4 Power Supply Unit
This procedure shows how to wire the power supply. For details see the interconnec-
tion diagram.
1. Unfasten five screws to open the cover of the power supply unit.
2. Unfasten two screws from the cable clamp to separate the cable clamp assembly.
3. Pass the LAN and serial cables through the cable clamp.

side of the cover and the body unit as shown below.
3. Attach the cover to the MC-3000S body unit.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Case gasket (serial) 24-014-2051 100-367-880-10 2 For MC-3000S
Binding screw
Cover
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Cover (reverse side)
Body unit
2.  WIRING
2-36
2.6.2 MC-3010A/3020D/3030D
• MC-3010A: Inputs analog signal. To use MC-3010A as current input, connect short
pins to each terminals.
• MC-3020D: Inputs digital signal (8ch contact input). Contact or voltage input is se-
lectable (contact input requires short pins).
• MC-3030D: Outputs digital signal (8ch, normal open/close).
Fabrications
MC1.5-W-L600/1000/2000/3000 cable
(Input)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Shield
(fold back)
Shield
(fold back)
Core: 6Core: 6
3030 120120
TTYCSLA-1 (MC-3010A)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
8080 6060
6060
Core: 6Core: 6
Pass drain wire through
shrink tubing (local supply),
then attach crimp-on lug
(pre-attached in unit).
MPYC-12 cable (MC-3030D)
MC1.5-W-L600/1000/2000/3000 cable
(Output)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Vinyl tape
(width: 10)
Shield
(fold back)
Shield
(fold back)
Core: 6Core: 6
3030 100100
80 or
more
80 or
more
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.
125125
8585
Core: 6Core: 6
MPYC-12 cable (MC-3020D)
Not used: Cut with 50,
and wind tape to insulate.

side of the cover and the body unit as shown below.
3. Attach the cover to the MC-3010A/3020D/3030D chassis.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Case gasket (analog) 24-014-2052-1 100-367-961-10 2 MC-3010A/3020D/3030D
Binding screw
Cover
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Case gasket
Cover (reverse side)
Chassis
2.  WIRING
2-44
2.6.3 How to set jumper blocks in the sensor adapters
MC-3000S
See the jumper blocks on the MC-CS Board (24P0114) referring to the tables that fol-
low.
MC-CS Board (24P0114)
Rotary switch: Use the rotary switch (S2) to set the Modbus address when setting
connectors J4/J5 to Modbus. The Modbus address set at J4/J5 in the network is not
used. When setting J4/J5 to IEC61162-1/2, use the default setting (“0”).
Jumper block: Use the jumper block J19 to set the termination resistor on/off for the
MODBUS communication on the connector J1. For the first and last sensor adapter in
a series, their termination resistors must be set to ON. Use the MC-CS Board with the
default setting because it becomes the “first” adapter in a series.
Set the jumper blocks J14 through J17 to turn the termination resistors on connectors
J4 through J7, respectively.
Jumper block J19 Connector J1
1-2 SHORT Termination resistor: ON (default setting)
2-3 OPEN
1-2 OPEN Termination resistor: OFF
2-3 SHORT
S2
J14 J22 J23 J15 J16 J17
J19 J20 J21
2.  WIRING
2-45
(Termination resistor ON)
•  When setting the starting/ending terminal for the multipoint, or the multipoint is not
connected (CH1 to 4).
• When setting the starting/ending terminal for Modbus (CH1, CH2)
(Terminal resistor OFF)
• When setting the terminal other than starting/ending for the multipoint (CH1 to 4).
• When setting the terminal other than starting/ending for Modbus (CH1/CH2)
Set the jumper blocks J20 and J21 to choose the communication type (IEC-61162-1/
2 or MODBUS) of the connector J4 (CH1).
The setting of the jumper block JP20 and JP21 must be identical.
The jumper blocks J22 and J23 are used to set the communication type of the con-
nector J5 (CH2).
Jumper block J14 Connector J4 (CH1)
1-2 SHORT Termination resistor: ON (default setting)
2-3 OPEN
1-2 OPEN Termination resistor: OFF
2-3 SHORT
Jumper block J15 Connector J5 (CH2)
1-2 SHORT Termination resistor: ON (default setting)
2-3 OPEN
1-2 OPEN Termination resistor: OFF
2-3 SHORT
Jumper block J16 Connector J6 (CH3)
1-2 SHORT Termination resistor: ON (default setting)
2-3 OPEN
1-2 OPEN Termination resistor: OFF
2-3 SHORT
Jumper block J17 Connector J7 (CH4)
1-2 SHORT Termination resistor: ON (default setting)
2-3 OPEN
1-2 OPEN Termination resistor: OFF
2-3 SHORT
Jumper block J20/J21 Communication type of J4
(between RD1 and TD1)
1-2 OPEN IEC-61162-1/2 (default setting)

mum length of the antenna cable is 100 m.
Method 1: Using existing antenna cable (RW-4873/6895/9600)
Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
LAN Signal
converter
OP03-223 001-249-930 1 For PSU
OP03-223 001-254-350 For antenna unit
XH Connector 03-2425(2P) 001-249-940 1 Power cable
Binding Screw M3×6 000-176-673-10 1 For PSU
LAN Signal
Converter Kit
C32-01312-* 000-178-775-10 1 Installation instructions
SPU
board
ANTENNA UNIT
Antenna cable
(Coaxial, Power)
* Installed inside respective unit.
PSU-TB
LAN↔Coax
Converter*
RF-TB
LAN↔Coax
Converter*
Power
Power
PSU-
CNTL
POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Power Power
LANLAN
Power
Coaxial
2.  WIRING
2-48
Application 2: Foremast installation
Foremast installation, where the distance between the antenna unit and the power
supply unit is more than 100 m (max. 460 m). See section 2.8 and the interconnection
diagram for connections in the junction box.
The Cable Extension Kit (Type: OP03-224-3, Code No.: 001-254-410), comprised of
two junctions boxes, two LAN Signal Converters and necessary hardware, is option-
ally available.
Method 2: Using antenna cable RW-9600 (new)
2.7.2 Installation in the antenna unit
Dismount the transceiver unit. See section 2.2.2 for the procedure.
1. Set the M_S switch on the converter to
the S (Slave) position.
2. Fasten the BNC case to its mounting
plate with two screws.
3. Loosen two screws on the BNC case. Attach the coaxial cable of the antenna ca-
ble then close the case.
Power
Coaxial cable,
power cable (DPYCY x3)
ANTENNA UNIT
SPU
board
* Installed inside respective unit.
PSU-TB
LAN↔Coax
Converter*
RF-TB
LAN↔Coax
Converter*
Power
PSU-
CNTL
POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Junc.
Box
Junc.
Box
400 m